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1. Interest in news and public affairs
Some people seem to follow what's going on in government and public affairs most of the time, whether there’s an election going on or not. Others aren’t that
interested. Would you say you follow what’s going on in government and public affairs...?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Most of the time 45% 32% 41% 49% 66% 51% 33% 23% 57% 35% 34% 47% 62%
Some of the time 27% 25% 30% 27% 28% 27% 32% 27% 26% 29% 29% 27% 26%
Only now and then 15% 17% 17% 18% 3% 14% 17% 19% 11% 19% 17% 17% 9%
Hardly at all 12% 25% 13% 6% 3% 8% 18% 31% 6% 18% 20% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Most of the time 45% 46% 49% 49% 47% 45% 55% 40% 47% 44% 50% 34% 48% 65%
Some of the time 27% 29% 28% 28% 29% 32% 25% 31% 30% 23% 29% 26% 31% 17%
Only now and then 15% 17% 14% 13% 15% 10% 15% 17% 13% 21% 6% 19% 14% 17%
Hardly at all 12% 9% 9% 10% 8% 12% 4% 11% 11% 12% 15% 21% 7% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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2. Direction of country
Would you say things in this country today are...

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Generally headed in the
right direction 25% 18% 26% 26% 31% 20% 48% 29% 26% 23% 22% 24% 29%
Off on the wrong track 60% 56% 57% 63% 65% 67% 23% 58% 63% 57% 62% 62% 53%
Not sure 15% 26% 17% 11% 5% 13% 29% 12% 10% 20% 15% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (318) (379) (174) (777) (121) (101) (479) (520) (328) (366) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Generally headed in the
right direction 25% 52% 5% 13% 50% 31% 7% 29% 23% 25% 23% 21% 29% 38%
Off on the wrong track 60% 28% 90% 7% 33% 56% 87% 53% 63% 61% 61% 62% 59% 52%
Not sure 15% 20% 5% 10% 17% 13% 5% 19% 13% 15% 16% 18% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (999) (399) (230) (314) (258) (355) (339) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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3. Knowledge of peace plan for Syria
How much have you heard about a proposal for the Syrian government to surrender its chemical weapons stockpile in order to prevent a U.S. military strike?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Heard a lot 44% 28% 42% 52% 57% 46% 42% 36% 52% 36% 33% 45% 61%
Heard a little 44% 50% 47% 41% 39% 45% 44% 41% 43% 46% 55% 41% 30%
Heard nothing at all 12% 22% 11% 7% 4% 9% 15% 22% 5% 18% 12% 14% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (127) (318) (379) (174) (776) (120) (102) (479) (519) (328) (367) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Heard a lot 44% 49% 44% 45% 43% 45% 53% 42% 41% 43% 50% 32% 51% 62%
Heard a little 44% 41% 51% 41% 46% 44% 40% 49% 41% 49% 37% 50% 40% 37%
Heard nothing at alll 12% 10% 5% 13% 12% 11% 7% 9% 18% 8% 14% 18% 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (399) (230) (313) (258) (354) (340) (157) (215) (379) (247) (362) (384) (88)
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4. Trust the Syrians to disarm
Do you think the Syrian government will surrender its chemical weapons stockpile in order to prevent a U.S. military strike?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 23% 26% 24% 18% 25% 20% 31% 28% 30% 16% 18% 26% 26%
No 38% 31% 34% 45% 44% 42% 22% 32% 37% 40% 39% 36% 40%
Not sure 39% 43% 42% 37% 31% 37% 47% 40% 33% 45% 43% 38% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (127) (319) (379) (173) (775) (121) (102) (478) (520) (327) (366) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Yes 23% 34% 13% 19% 33% 26% 17% 21% 22% 24% 23% 23% 23% 20%
No 38% 26% 60% 39% 34% 34% 51% 30% 38% 39% 43% 36% 40% 51%
Not sure 39% 40% 27% 42% 34% 40% 32% 49% 41% 37% 34% 41% 38% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (998) (399) (230) (313) (257) (355) (339) (158) (215) (378) (247) (361) (385) (88)
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5. Are the Syrians stalling
Do you think the Syrian government is negotiating in good faith or do you think they are just stalling?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Negotiating in good faith 14% 20% 11% 10% 15% 12% 18% 19% 18% 9% 9% 19% 13%
Stalling 60% 42% 59% 72% 69% 64% 43% 63% 60% 61% 65% 54% 62%
Not sure 26% 38% 30% 19% 16% 25% 39% 18% 22% 29% 25% 27% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (319) (377) (173) (774) (121) (102) (479) (518) (326) (367) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Negotiating in good faith 14% 14% 4% 20% 25% 12% 8% 13% 14% 16% 9% 17% 12% 9%
Stalling 60% 58% 82% 54% 49% 59% 74% 55% 55% 63% 66% 54% 67% 75%
Not sure 26% 28% 14% 27% 26% 28% 18% 31% 31% 21% 25% 29% 22% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (997) (399) (228) (314) (258) (354) (338) (158) (214) (379) (246) (362) (384) (87)
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6. Consequences if Syria doesn’t disarm
What should happen if the Syrian government fails to disarm under the terms of the agreement? (Select as many options as you want.) (A) A military strike by the
U.S. alone; (B) A military strike by a coalition including the U.S.; (C) A military strike by a country other than the U.S.; (D) Economic sanctions targeted at the entire
country; (E) Economic and diplomatic sanctions targeted only at Syrian government; (F) Nothing; (G) Something else; (H) Not sure
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 11% 15% 13% 9% 6% 11% 10% 9% 13% 9% 12% 10% 10%
B 28% 23% 21% 31% 43% 28% 30% 23% 31% 25% 23% 27% 36%
C 11% 8% 13% 9% 15% 11% 7% 13% 12% 10% 10% 13% 10%
D 19% 14% 17% 19% 29% 18% 25% 15% 23% 15% 17% 18% 22%
E 39% 30% 34% 47% 44% 42% 36% 19% 41% 37% 30% 38% 55%
F 11% 18% 8% 8% 11% 10% 4% 24% 15% 7% 10% 14% 7%
G 5% 3% 8% 5% 2% 6% 1% 1% 7% 2% 2% 6% 7%
H 21% 28% 28% 14% 11% 18% 33% 25% 12% 30% 26% 21% 12%
Totals (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A 11% 12% 17% 8% 12% 11% 13% 5% 13% 12% 11% 13% 9% 14%
B 28% 42% 25% 21% 36% 35% 21% 29% 28% 29% 25% 22% 32% 45%
C 11% 13% 11% 8% 10% 11% 12% 11% 9% 13% 9% 13% 8% 12%
D 19% 24% 20% 15% 22% 15% 20% 23% 17% 20% 14% 14% 21% 26%
E 39% 48% 39% 35% 52% 37% 39% 39% 33% 41% 39% 37% 39% 55%
F 11% 3% 10% 18% 10% 10% 12% 8% 10% 11% 15% 10% 13% 10%
G 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 2% 7% 5% 3% 9%
H 21% 16% 18% 19% 16% 19% 15% 26% 21% 20% 19% 23% 21% 3%
Totals (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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7. Winner of Syrian Crisis
Which world leader was the most effective during the Syrian chemical weapons crisis?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate

Vladimir Putin, the

President of Russia 49% 35% 55% 49% 60% 57% 24% 28% 58% 40% 44% 50% 56%
Barack Obama, the

President of the United

States 25% 25% 22% 27% 29% 19% 57% 26% 23% 28% 29% 21% 25%
David Cameron, the

Prime Minister of the UK 6% 10% 5% 5% 1% 4% 6% 22% 6% 6% 9% 4% 4%
Francois Hollande, the

President of France 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3%
Bashar Assad, the

President of Syria 9% 16% 4% 9% 4% 8% 7% 19% 7% 11% 9% 10% 6%

Ban Ki-moon, the
Secretary General of the

United Nations 7% 11% 10% 4% 4% 9% 5% 1% 2% 12% 4% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (943) (116) (303) (358) (166) (734) (115) (94) (462) (481) (309) (348) (286)
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Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Vladimir Putin, the
President of Russia 49% 37% 63% 54% 33% 47% 69% 49% 52% 48% 48% 37% 53% 69%
Barack Obama, the
President of the United
States 25% 44% 4% 22% 43% 26% 9% 30% 18% 27% 27% 28% 27% 18%
David Cameron, the
Prime Minister of the UK 6% 3% 12% 4% 4% 6% 7% 2% 5% 5% 11% 9% 3% 3%
Francois Hollande, the
President of France 4% 2% 2% 7% 2% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4%
Bashar Assad, the
President of Syria 9% 8% 11% 8% 5% 9% 7% 8% 8% 11% 7% 10% 7% 6%
Ban Ki-moon, the
Secretary General of the
United Nations 7% 7% 8% 6% 12% 6% 5% 4% 12% 7% 5% 10% 6% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (943) (382) (211) (298) (245) (339) (316) (152) (202) (356) (233) (342) (364) (83)

10
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8. Loser of Syrian Crisis
Which world leader was the least effective during the Syrian chemical weapons crisis?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Vladimir Putin, the
President of Russia 10% 12% 9% 9% 10% 8% 13% 15% 6% 13% 12% 10% 5%
Barack Obama, the
President of the United
States 44% 41% 39% 50% 45% 51% 15% 35% 46% 42% 46% 45% 40%
David Cameron, the
Prime Minister of the UK 10% 7% 10% 10% 14% 11% 12% 5% 9% 12% 9% 10% 13%
Francois Hollande, the
President of France 5% 2% 10% 3% 3% 4% 7% 9% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
Bashar Assad, the
President of Syria 16% 17% 20% 15% 13% 14% 27% 17% 18% 15% 17% 15% 16%
Ban Ki-moon, the
Secretary General of the
United Nations 15% 21% 12% 13% 15% 13% 26% 18% 17% 13% 11% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (954) (118) (302) (364) (170) (745) (116) (93) (471) (483) (309) (352) (293)

11
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Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Vladimir Putin, the
President of Russia 10% 13% 3% 12% 11% 7% 7% 11% 11% 10% 8% 12% 12% 7%
Barack Obama, the
President of the United
States 44% 21% 74% 45% 15% 38% 69% 34% 46% 49% 42% 42% 38% 47%
David Cameron, the
Prime Minister of the UK 10% 14% 5% 12% 19% 12% 4% 10% 9% 8% 15% 8% 12% 13%
Francois Hollande, the
President of France 5% 9% 2% 2% 7% 7% 2% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 2%
Bashar Assad, the
President of Syria 16% 27% 10% 12% 25% 21% 7% 22% 13% 13% 21% 19% 16% 16%
Ban Ki-moon, the
Secretary General of the
United Nations 15% 16% 5% 17% 23% 15% 10% 17% 17% 16% 11% 14% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (954) (380) (219) (303) (241) (346) (325) (151) (205) (360) (238) (343) (366) (86)

12
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9. Support use of military force against Syria - Respondent
Do you support or oppose the use of military force against Syria?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly support 6% 6% 4% 7% 11% 6% 5% 12% 7% 6% 10% 4% 3%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 17% 22% 20% 21% 16% 18% 21% 18% 15% 21% 25%
Somewhat oppose 22% 15% 22% 24% 28% 22% 23% 15% 24% 20% 18% 22% 27%
Strongly oppose 36% 40% 34% 35% 37% 38% 26% 36% 40% 33% 35% 38% 36%
Not sure 16% 20% 24% 12% 4% 13% 30% 20% 9% 23% 21% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (127) (319) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (328) (367) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly support 6% 9% 9% 3% 3% 10% 4% 5% 3% 7% 9% 8% 6% 0%
Somewhat support 20% 26% 15% 16% 23% 23% 16% 29% 15% 18% 18% 19% 20% 25%
Somewhat oppose 22% 24% 22% 22% 27% 16% 28% 26% 23% 21% 19% 17% 25% 24%
Strongly oppose 36% 24% 40% 46% 33% 36% 37% 34% 37% 35% 39% 34% 35% 45%
Not sure 16% 16% 14% 13% 13% 15% 14% 7% 21% 18% 15% 21% 15% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (230) (313) (258) (354) (340) (158) (214) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)

13
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10. Will BO take military action against Syria
Will President Obama order military action against Syria if the government refuses to disarm?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 37% 35% 41% 37% 35% 34% 53% 38% 35% 40% 43% 35% 32%
No 20% 22% 19% 18% 26% 21% 11% 30% 29% 13% 21% 18% 23%
Not sure 42% 43% 39% 46% 39% 45% 36% 32% 37% 47% 36% 47% 45%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Yes 37% 52% 27% 34% 44% 43% 30% 33% 30% 46% 34% 41% 37% 50%
No 20% 9% 31% 23% 9% 20% 32% 21% 20% 18% 24% 17% 22% 20%
Not sure 42% 39% 41% 43% 47% 37% 38% 46% 50% 36% 43% 41% 41% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)

14
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11. Approval of Obama’s handling of the situation in Syria
Do you approve or disapprove of the way President Obama is handling the situation in Syria?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 11% 8% 11% 15% 11% 8% 28% 15% 12% 10% 11% 14% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 16% 21% 19% 21% 17% 32% 17% 19% 20% 17% 19% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 18% 23% 17% 16% 16% 21% 7% 14% 18% 18% 15% 17% 26%
Strongly disapprove 36% 29% 32% 40% 49% 42% 12% 31% 43% 30% 38% 37% 33%
No opinion 15% 24% 19% 11% 3% 13% 21% 23% 8% 21% 19% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (318) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 11% 22% 5% 4% 19% 17% 2% 4% 9% 13% 15% 13% 11% 12%
Somewhat approve 19% 37% 3% 15% 37% 24% 6% 25% 21% 20% 12% 19% 23% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 18% 19% 17% 19% 18% 21% 19% 25% 21% 15% 15% 17% 19% 21%
Strongly disapprove 36% 11% 61% 47% 14% 29% 62% 26% 32% 40% 41% 33% 36% 41%
No opinion 15% 12% 15% 14% 11% 9% 11% 19% 17% 12% 16% 19% 12% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (229) (314) (258) (355) (339) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (385) (87)

15
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12. Awareness of possibility of government shutdown
How much have you heard or read about the possibility of a shutdown of the federal government if Congress and the President cannot reach an agreement on
federal spending?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A lot 42% 26% 38% 46% 64% 44% 42% 27% 53% 31% 34% 45% 51%
A little 41% 48% 40% 42% 33% 42% 36% 47% 40% 42% 45% 39% 39%
Nothing at all 17% 25% 22% 12% 4% 14% 22% 26% 7% 26% 21% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (318) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
A lot 42% 45% 45% 44% 37% 45% 54% 31% 44% 44% 44% 30% 46% 59%
A little 41% 41% 42% 42% 47% 36% 37% 55% 39% 39% 37% 45% 40% 37%
Nothing at all 17% 14% 13% 15% 16% 19% 9% 14% 17% 17% 19% 25% 14% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (229) (314) (258) (355) (339) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (385) (87)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 21-23, 2013 You
13. Importance of compromise-oriented congressperson
If you had to choose, would you rather have a member of Congress who...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Compromises to get
things done. 63% 59% 61% 65% 70% 63% 75% 48% 61% 66% 54% 67% 75%
Sticks to their principles,
no matter what. 37% 41% 39% 35% 30% 37% 25% 52% 39% 34% 46% 33% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (124) (314) (374) (173) (765) (120) (100) (473) (512) (324) (361) (300)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Compromises to get
things done. 63% 82% 51% 57% 82% 76% 43% 2% 60% 64% 60% 58% 69% 68%
Sticks to their principles,
no matter what. 37% 18% 49% 43% 18% 24% 57% 28% 40% 36% 40% 42% 31% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (395) (225) (310) (256) (352) (332) (158) (214) (370) (243) (357) (383) (85)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 21-23, 2013 You
14. Importance of compromise-oriented President
If you had to choose, would you rather have a President who...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Compromises to get
things done. 66% 59% 64% 70% 71% 72% 49% 45% 66% 66% 57% 69% 7%
Sticks to his or her
principles, no matter
what. 34% 41% 36% 30% 29% 28% 51% 55% 34% 34% 43% 31% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (128) (312) (375) (172) (763) (120) (99) (473) (509) (323) (359) (300)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Compromises to get
things done. 66% 69% 67% 68% 61% 75% 65% 67% 65% 65% 67% 60% 67% 68%
Sticks to his or her
principles, no matter
what. 34% 31% 33% 32% 39% 25% 35% 33% 35% 35% 33% 40% 33% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (982) (397) (224) (308) (256) (353) (328) (158) (211) (369) (244) (357) (381) (85)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 21-23, 2013 You
15. Favorability of Congressional political parties — House Democrats
Do you have a favorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 11% 11% 9% 12% 11% 7% 23% 19% 9% 12% 9% 10% 15%
Somewhat favorable 22% 17% 25% 23% 21% 22% 27% 13% 23% 21% 18% 19% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 13% 18% 21% 19% 19% 17% 15% 17% 19% 17% 18% 19%
Very unfavorable 34% 26% 32% 35% 46% 40% 4% 31% 42% 26% 34% 37% 29%
Don’t know 16% 33% 16% 10% 3% 13% 29% 22% 10% 22% 22% 16% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (125) (317) (377) (174) (774) (118) (101) (478) (515) (327) (364) (302)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 11% 24% 3% 4% 22% 10% 5% 9% 13% 13% 7% 11% 9% 15%
Somewhat favorable 22% 48% 6% 9% 42% 28% 8% 24% 20% 23% 18% 21% 21% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 13% 21% 23% 18% 20% 19% 26% 12% 18% 18% 16% 23% 11%
Very unfavorable 34% 5% 61% 45% 10% 25% 61% 25% 33% 34% 41% 29% 35% 45%
Don’t know 16% 9% 10% 19% 9% 18% 7% 17% 22% 13% 16% 22% 12% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (396) (230) (312) (256) (351) (340) (158) (213) (376) (246) (362) (380) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 21-23, 2013 You
16. Favorability of Congressional political parties — House Republicans
Do you have a favorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 8% 4% 7% 9% 11% 9% 2% 4% 9% 7% 7% 9% 8%
Somewhat favorable 19% 11% 18% 25% 22% 22% 6% 15% 21% 17% 19% 19% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 11% 23% 17% 21% 18% 15% 19% 14% 21% 19% 18% 15%
Very unfavorable 40% 43% 39% 38% 42% 38% 52% 40% 49% 31% 34% 39% 51%
Don’t know 15% 30% 14% 11% 3% 12% 26% 22% 7% 24% 21% 15% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (126) (317) (378) (174) (775) (119) (101) (478) (517) (327) (365) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 8% 3% 21% 5% 1% 3% 17% 6% 8% 10% 5% 5% 8% 13%
Somewhat favorable 19% 8% 43% 18% 2% 14% 38% 15% 16% 21% 22% 19% 15% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 21% 14% 17% 14% 20% 21% 25% 11% 19% 17% 18% 21% 6%
Very unfavorable 40% 58% 12% 45% 71% 46% 18% 38% 45% 37% 41% 38% 42% 52%
Don’t know 15% 10% 9% 15% 11% 16% 5% 16% 20% 13% 15% 19% 14% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (397) (230) (312) (258) (352) (339) (158) (213) (378) (246) (362) (382) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
17. Favorability of Congressional political parties — Senate Democrats
Do you have a favorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 11% 10% 9% 14% 13% 8% 30% 12% 10% 13% 12% 8% 15%
Somewhat favorable 22% 20% 24% 24% 17% 22% 22% 21% 23% 20% 16% 21% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 14% 19% 16% 18% 17% 18% 13% 16% 18% 17% 18% 15%
Very unfavorable 34% 27% 32% 35% 48% 40% 6% 32% 43% 26% 34% 38% 30%
Don’t know 16% 30% 16% 11% 3% 13% 25% 22% 8% 23% 22% 15% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (124) (318) (377) (174) (774) (118) (101) (477) (516) (328) (364) (301)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 11% 27% 2% 5% 23% 13% 4% 6% 13% 14% 10% 12% 11% 15%
Somewhat favorable 22% 47% 5% 12% 44% 26% 9% 26% 21% 24% 17% 20% 23% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 17% 12% 22% 21% 14% 20% 18% 25% 12% 16% 17% 17% 18% 8%
Very unfavorable 34% 5% 63% 46% 9% 26% 62% 27% 32% 34% 42% 30% 35% 46%
Don’t know 16% 9% 9% 16% 11% 15% 7% 17% 21% 13% 14% 20% 13% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (397) (230) (310) (258) (352) (338) (157) (213) (377) (246) (362) (381) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll

September 21-23, 2013 You
18. Favorability of Congressional political parties — Senate Republicans
Do you have a favorable opinion of the following groups in Congress?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 5% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 1% 8% 4% 7% 3% 7% 7%
Somewhat favorable 21% 16% 18% 25% 27% 24% 10% 16% 24% 18% 22% 20% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 15% 23% 25% 30% 24% 22% 17% 23% 22% 21% 23% 26%
Very unfavorable 36% 36% 38% 34% 35% 34% 42% 38% 43% 29% 33% 35% 41%
Don’t know 15% 28% 15% 11% 2% 12% 25% 22% 7% 22% 20% 15% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (125) (317) (377) (173) (771) (119) (102) (475) (517) (327) (363) (302)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 5% 3% 18% 1% 1% 2% 11% 3% 6% 8% 3% 3% 5% 7%
Somewhat favorable 21% 14% 42% 16% 5% 18% 38% 17% 17% 24% 23% 22% 17% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 23% 24% 19% 27% 19% 26% 27% 27% 21% 22% 22% 21% 25% 26%
Very unfavorable 36% 49% 13% 41% 64% 38% 20% 35% 36% 35% 38% 36% 38% 38%
Don’t know 15% 10% 7% 14% 11% 16% 4% 17% 20% 12% 15% 18% 15% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (396) (229) (311) (258) (350) (338) (157) (212) (378) (245) (359) (382) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
19. healthreformbill
Do you think the health care reform bill should be expanded, kept the same, or repealed?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Expanded 23% 20% 25% 23% 22% 20% 37% 22% 28% 18% 17% 21% 36%
Kept the same 13% 11% 17% 12% 12% 9% 32% 12% 11% 15% 13% 10% 16%
Repealed 49% 42% 45% 54% 59% 59% 10% 38% 50% 48% 52% 52% 40%
Not sure 15% 27% 13% 12% 7% 12% 21% 28% 11% 19% 18% 16% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (819) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Expanded 23% 43% 4% 18% 52% 28% 4% 36% 20% 20% 21% 17% 28% 25%
Kept the same 13% 24% 5% 7% 19% 18% 8% 8% 16% 13% 13% 17% 11% 13%
Repealed 49% 18% 87% 61% 18% 40% 83% 45% 46% 55% 46% 46% 49% 55%
Not sure 15% 15% 3% 14% 11% 14% 6% 11% 18% 12% 20% 20% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
20. Obamacare or shutdown
Which outcome is the most important to you? (A) Stopping Obamacare — but only if the federal government isn’t shutdown temporarily; (B) Stopping Obamacare
— even if that means shutting down the federal government temporarily; (C) Keeping Obamacare — even if that means shutting down the federal government
temporarily; (D) Keeping Obamacare — but only if the federal government isn’t shutdown temporaritly; (E) Not sure
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
A 14% 20% 9% 13% 17% 17% 2% 10% 12% 17% 15% 17% 9%
B 33% 18% 37% 37% 39% 40% 5% 19% 38% 27% 34% 32% 31%
C 22% 15% 24% 24% 24% 21% 33% 16% 25% 19% 14% 20% 38%
D 11% 16% 9% 11% 7% 8% 29% 10% 10% 12% 10% 11% 12%
E 20% 30% 21% 16% 13% 14% 32% 46% 15% 26% 26% 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (319) (378) (174) (776) (121) (102) (478) (521) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
A 14% 7% 27% 14% 8% 15% 19% 15% 13% 18% 9% 17% 13% 12%
B 33% 7% 58% 44% 13% 23% 61% 25% 30% 35% 36% 28% 33% 47%
C 22% 43% 2% 18% 51% 29% 2% 31% 22% 20% 19% 19% 24% 28%
D 11% 23% 5% 5% 13% 14% 6% 14% 11% 12% 7% 11% 11% 9%
E 20% 19% 7% 18% 15% 20% 11% 15% 24% 15% 29% 26% 18% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (230) (313) (257) (355) (340) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
21. Likelihood of government shutdown
How likely is it that a budget agreement will not be reached, resulting in a shutdown of the federal government?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very likely 15% 12% 12% 18% 19% 16% 14% 14% 16% 15% 15% 14% 17%
Somewhat likely 30% 30% 28% 33% 30% 31% 26% 30% 33% 28% 29% 28% 38%
Not too likely 29% 20% 34% 27% 38% 32% 20% 22% 31% 27% 29% 30% 28%
Not at all likely 5% 6% 6% 6% 2% 5% 5% 8% 7% 3% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 20% 32% 21% 15% 10% 16% 36% 26% 13% 27% 24% 23% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very likely 15% 16% 20% 14% 18% 18% 15% 12% 14% 19% 12% 14% 16% 22%
Somewhat likely 30% 37% 24% 34% 39% 34% 25% 37% 36% 26% 27% 26% 36% 43%
Not too likely 29% 22% 36% 34% 20% 31% 38% 32% 24% 29% 32% 29% 28% 24%
Not at all likely 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4%
Not sure 20% 23% 14% 13% 19% 13% 17% 14% 20% 22% 22% 26% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
22. Personal impact of government shutdown
Do you think that you would be personally affected by a shutdown of the federal government?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Definitely yes 16% 18% 10% 22% 13% 14% 24% 25% 13% 20% 18% 17% 13%
Probably yes 22% 14% 20% 27% 25% 23% 22% 13% 22% 22% 24% 21% 19%
Hard to say 31% 37% 38% 24% 26% 32% 30% 31% 27% 35% 29% 36% 29%
Probably no 20% 13% 21% 21% 27% 24% 9% 8% 22% 18% 17% 17% 30%
Definitely no 10% 18% 10% 6% 8% 8% 15% 23% 16% 5% 11% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (124) (317) (379) (174) (772) (120) (102) (476) (518) (328) (366) (300)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Definitely yes 16% 21% 13% 15% 16% 19% 10% 18% 11% 21% 13% 19% 14% 13%
Probably yes 22% 23% 25% 23% 22% 25% 22% 18% 23% 26% 17% 24% 18% 15%
Hard to say 31% 32% 25% 28% 35% 33% 25% 36% 34% 29% 29% 30% 36% 31%
Probably no 20% 17% 23% 25% 17% 16% 30% 17% 25% 15% 25% 17% 20% 28%
Definitely no 10% 6% 13% 8% 10% 6% 13% 11% 8% 8% 16% 10% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (398) (230) (311) (257) (353) (338) (158) (214) (377) (245) (361) (384) (86)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
23. Blame for shutdown
If President Obama and the Republicans in Congress do not reach a budget agreement in time to avoid a shutdown of the federal government, who do you think will
more to blame—President Obama or the Republicans in Congress?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
President Obama 27% 18% 26% 33% 33% 32% 9% 20% 32% 23% 28% 28% 25%
Republicans in Congress 32% 25% 33% 34% 36% 30% 46% 29% 37% 27% 22% 30% 51%
Both 30% 35% 29% 27% 30% 30% 24% 34% 26% 34% 35% 31% 20%
Neither 2% 3% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 5% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Not sure 9% 19% 9% 5% 1% 7% 19% 12% 4% 14% 11% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (319) (378) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (328) (367) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
President Obama 27% 11% 52% 31% 9% 20% 52% 20% 29% 30% 28% 22% 29% 32%
Republicans in Congress 32% 59% 11% 25% 64% 40% 11% 36% 32% 30% 32% 29% 32% 43%
Both 30% 24% 31% 35% 21% 35% 30% 32% 26% 31% 31% 34% 31% 23%
Neither 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1%
Not sure 9% 5% 3% 9% 3% 3% 5% 12% 12% 7% 7% 12% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (399) (230) (314) (257) (355) (340) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (384) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
24. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — Birth control
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 77% 74% 73% 80% 85% 83% 52% 2% 71% 83% 70% 81% 84%
Morally wrong 6% 12% 3% 5% 6% 5% 14% 3% 9% 4% 7% 6% 4%
Depends/not sure 17% 14% 24% 16% 10% 12% 34% 24% 20% 14% 23% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (127) (319) (374) (174) (773) (119) (102) (474) (520) (325) (366) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 77% 81% 80% 82% 92% 81% 71% 84% 67% 77% 82% 71% 83% 85%
Morally wrong 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 3% 12% 3% 11% 7% 2% 8% 6% 6%
Depends/not sure 17% 14% 14% 11% 4% 16% 18% 13% 22% 15% 16% 21% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (397) (229) (312) (257) (351) (339) (156) (214) (879) (245) (361) (383) (86)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
25. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — Divorce
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 61% 61% 54% 63% 68% 66% 41% 53% 57% 65% 54% 63% 69%
Morally wrong 16% 18% 19% 12% 13% 13% 28% 19% 18% 13% 17% 15% 14%
Depends/not sure 23% 20% 27% 24% 19% 21% 31% 29% 25% 22% 28% 22% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (127) (318) (375) (174) (773) (119) (102) (475) (519) (324) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 61% 2% 58% 61% 79% 65% 50% 2% 52% 59% 65% 55% 65% 73%
Morally wrong 16% 11% 19% 17% 12% 17% 20% 7% 24% 19% 8% 18% 14% 12%
Depends/not sure 23% 17% 23% 22% 9% 18% 30% 20% 24% 22% 27% 26% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (397) (229) (312) (254) (353) (340) (158) (213) (378) (245) (360) (383) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
26. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — The death penalty
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 51% 45% 44% 59% 55% 55% 29% 48% 53% 48% 49% 56% 47%
Morally wrong 19% 20% 23% 14% 18% 19% 25% 12% 21% 17% 18% 17% 23%
Depends/not sure 31% 35% 32% 27% 27% 26% 46% 40% 26% 35% 34% 27% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (127) (319) (377) (174) (776) (119) (102) (477) (520) (327) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 51% 42% 65% 54% 40% 45% 67% 41% 51% 54% 51% 48% 51% 68%
Morally wrong 19% 24% 11% 19% 33% 17% 13% 32% 19% 17% 12% 19% 21% 16%
Depends/not sure 31% 34% 23% 27% 26% 38% 20% 27% 30% 28% 37% 33% 28% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (398) (230) (313) (257) (353) (340) (158) (214) (879) (246) (362) (383) (88)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
September 21-23, 2013 You
27. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — Premarital sex
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 52% 59% 51% 50% 48% 55% 36% 50% 53% 51% 44% 54% 63%
Morally wrong 27% 22% 20% 32% 41% 27% 29% 28% 27% 28% 31% 25% 25%
Depends/not sure 21% 19% 29% 19% 12% 18% 34% 21% 20% 22% 25% 21% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (127) (817) (377) (174) (775) (119) (101) (475) (520) (326) (365) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 52% 65% 43% 54% 79% 61% 30% 68% 49% 44% 57% 48% 57% 67%
Morally wrong 27% 18% 39% 30% 9% 23% 47% 15% 27% 33% 27% 27% 28% 18%
Depends/not sure 21% 18% 17% 16% 12% 16% 23% 17% 24% 23% 17% 25% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (995) (397) (229) (313) (256) (352) (340) (158) (214) (378) (245) (361) (383) (87)
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28. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — Gay or lesbian relations
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 47% 54% 48% 47% 33% 52% 20% 49% 42% 51% 35% 50% 63%
Morally wrong 38% 25% 37% 44% 51% 37% 52% 31% 46% 31% 46% 35% 30%
Depends/not sure 15% 20% 15% 10% 16% 12% 28% 19% 12% 18% 19% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (127) (318) (375) (173) (772) (119) (102) (473) (520) (324) (366) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 47% 64% 33% 45% 84% 50% 21% 62% 43% 39% 52% 42% 50% 62%
Morally wrong 38% 24% 56% 44% 12% 35% 66% 25% 41% 46% 34% 39% 40% 32%
Depends/not sure 15% 12% 12% 11% 4% 15% 13% 12% 16% 15% 15% 19% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (397) (228) (312) (255) (353) (338) (158) (214) (378) (243) (359) (383) (87)
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29. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — Doctor-assisted suicide
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 38% 34% 36% 42% 37% 43% 9% 41% 37% 38% 27% 42% 50%
Morally wrong 35% 32% 31% 33% 50% 31% 55% 31% 35% 34% 45% 30% 24%
Depends/not sure 28% 35% 33% 24% 14% 26% 36% 28% 27% 28% 28% 28% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (127) (318) (377) (172) (773) (119) (102) (475) (519) (324) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 38% 45% 32% 39% 54% 48% 24% 42% 40% 29% 47% 33% 42% 47%
Morally wrong 35% 29% 46% 33% 18% 28% 57% 26% 37% 45% 23% 37% 35% 31%
Depends/not sure 28% 26% 22% 28% 28% 25% 19% 33% 23% 26% 30% 31% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (398) (228) (312) (256) (352) (339) (158) (212) (879) (245) (359) (383) (88)
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30. Moral acceptability of various behaviors — Abortion
Regardless of whether they should be legal or not, which of the following things do you personally consider to be morally acceptable or morally wrong?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Morally acceptable 33% 37% 31% 34% 27% 35% 23% 29% 31% 34% 25% 34% 44%
Morally wrong 42% 33% 41% 43% 56% 41% 44% 44% 46% 38% 51% 37% 32%
Depends/not sure 26% 30% 28% 24% 18% 24% 33% 27% 23% 28% 24% 29% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (127) (319) (376) (174) (775) (119) (102) (476) (520) (326) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Morally acceptable 33% 48% 17% 32% 63% 38% 11% 44% 36% 26% 32% 29% 37% 44%
Morally wrong 42% 25% 60% 50% 13% 33% 2% 33% 43% 49% 35% 43% 40% 37%
Depends/not sure 26% 27% 24% 18% 24% 30% 17% 22% 22% 25% 33% 28% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (397) (230) (313) (257) (352) (340) (157) (214) (879) (246) (362) (383) (87)
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31. Support for priests to get married
Do you support or oppose Catholic priests being allowed to marry?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Support 71% 74% 68% 74% 69% 74% 53% 75% 75% 68% 68% 70% 79%
Oppose 7% 4% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 3% 8% 7% 8% 6% 8%
Not sure 21% 22% 24% 18% 22% 18% 38% 22% 17% 25% 24% 24% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (319) (378) (173) (775) (121) (102) (478) (520) (328) (365) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Support 71% 78% 71% 7% 7% 76% 70% 75% 71% 70% 71% 71% 72% 81%
Oppose 7% 6% 8% 10% 8% 7% 9% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 9% 6%
Not sure 21% 16% 21% 14% 15% 17% 21% 18% 21% 22% 22% 21% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (399) (230) (313) (257) (354) (340) (158) (215) (879) (246) (362) (385) (88)
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September 21-23, 2013 You
32. Support for allowing women to become ordained
Do you support or oppose women being allowed to become ordained as priests in the Catholic church?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Support 56% 59% 52% 61% 45% 58% 44% 56% 54% 57% 50% 54% 68%
Oppose 21% 15% 24% 19% 28% 20% 27% 18% 24% 17% 25% 18% 16%
Not sure 24% 26% 24% 21% 26% 23% 29% 26% 22% 26% 25% 28% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (126) (319) (378) (174) (774) (121) (102) (478) (519) (328) (366) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Support 56% 73% 50% 49% 75% 62% 39% 64% 58% 52% 54% 50% 63% 70%
Oppose 21% 12% 26% 25% 10% 20% 33% 21% 17% 25% 17% 21% 24% 17%
Not sure 24% 15% 25% 26% 15% 18% 28% 15% 26% 24% 29% 29% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (399) (230) (312) (256) (354) (340) (158) (214) (380) (245) (362) (385) (87)
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33. Support for allowing divorce and remarriage in Catholic church
Do you support or oppose the Catholic church allowing divorce?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Support 62% 57% 61% 64% 70% 66% 47% 54% 62% 63% 55% 64% 71%
Oppose 14% 21% 14% 13% 7% 13% 13% 24% 15% 14% 18% 12% 11%
Not sure 23% 22% 25% 24% 23% 20% 40% 23% 23% 24% 27% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (124) (319) (377) (174) (774) (121) (99) (478) (516) (328) (363) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Support 62% 74% 62% 58% 76% 67% 55% 70% 51% 62% 67% 59% 66% 79%
Oppose 14% 6% 15% 21% 12% 16% 16% 13% 16% 18% 9% 18% 14% 9%
Not sure 23% 20% 23% 21% 12% 17% 29% 17% 33% 20% 24% 23% 20% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (396) (230) (312) (256) (353) (338) (156) (214) (879) (245) (360) (383) (88)
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34. Support for allowing gay marriage in Catholic church
Do you support or oppose the Catholic church allowing gay marriage?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Support 42% 53% 44% 39% 29% 45% 27% 47% 40% 45% 35% 42% 54%
Oppose 43% 28% 43% 48% 58% 43% 50% 35% 50% 36% 53% 38% 33%
Not sure 15% 19% 13% 13% 13% 13% 22% 18% 10% 19% 12% 20% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (128) (318) (378) (172) (773) (121) (102) (477) (519) (326) (365) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Support 42% 63% 23% 39% 79% 46% 14% 51% 43% 36% 47% 40% 44% 50%
Oppose 43% 24% 64% 53% 14% 39% 74% 31% 42% 52% 38% 45% 43% 35%
Not sure 15% 13% 12% 9% 7% 15% 11% 18% 16% 13% 15% 15% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (996) (399) (227) (314) (257) (355) (837) (158) (215) (879) (244) (363) (383) (88)
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35. Support for allowing artificial means of birth control in Catholic church
Do you support or oppose the Catholic church allowing artificial means of birth control?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Support 67% 65% 64% 68% 76% 73% 40% 62% 67% 68% 59% 70% 79%
Oppose 9% 9% 6% 11% 10% 8% 13% 8% 10% 7% 12% 7% 6%
Not sure 24% 27% 30% 21% 14% 19% 47% 30% 23% 25% 29% 24% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (126) (318) (375) (173) (771) (119) (102) (475) (517) (328) (364) (300)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Support 67% 71% 2% 68% 77% 77% 61% 70% 66% 67% 67% 60% 71% 88%
Oppose 9% 6% 8% 13% 7% 6% 14% 11% 11% 8% 6% 11% 8% 4%
Not sure 24% 24% 20% 19% 17% 17% 25% 19% 23% 25% 27% 29% 22% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (394) (230) (312) (252) (354) (339) (155) (215) (380) (242) (361) (382) (87)
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36. Support for allowing abortion in some cases in Catholic church
Do you support or oppose the Catholic church permitting abortion in some cases?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Support 56% 62% 50% 57% 55% 57% 54% 55% 59% 53% 51% 57% 63%
Oppose 21% 20% 25% 21% 19% 22% 17% 25% 22% 20% 28% 17% 15%
Not sure 23% 18% 25% 22% 27% 22% 30% 19% 18% 27% 20% 26% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (127) (318) (374) (174) (770) (121) (102) (474) (519) (327) (364) (302)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Support 56% 71% 43% 59% 78% 62% 37% 61% 52% 53% 61% 56% 58% 65%
Oppose 21% 8% 36% 24% 8% 20% 35% 13% 26% 25% 17% 24% 21% 16%
Not sure 23% 21% 21% 17% 13% 18% 27% 25% 22% 22% 22% 20% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (398) (227) (312) (256) (354) (336) (155) (215) (380) (243) (360) (385) (86)
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37. Catholic church time spent on social issues
Does the Catholic Church spend too much, the right amount or too little time talking about social issues like abortion, homosexuality, and contraception?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Too much time 29% 31% 31% 28% 26% 32% 13% 31% 32% 27% 20% 33% 39%
The right amount of time 20% 17% 21% 18% 24% 19% 30% 14% 24% 15% 21% 21% 15%
Too little time 20% 19% 13% 27% 22% 20% 14% 27% 21% 19% 22% 18% 21%
Not sure 31% 33% 35% 27% 29% 29% 42% 29% 23% 38% 37% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (319) (378) (174) (776) (121) (102) (478) (521) (328) (366) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Too much time 29% 36% 26% 29% 46% 35% 17% 44% 22% 26% 32% 27% 29% 52%
The right amount of time 20% 17% 22% 24% 20% 19% 24% 12% 23% 22% 19% 21% 20% 19%
Too little time 20% 22% 19% 20% 13% 18% 26% 16% 26% 21% 16% 20% 22% 15%
Not sure 31% 25% 32% 27% 22% 28% 33% 28% 29% 32% 33% 32% 29% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (399) (230) (314) (257) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (246) (363) (385) (88)
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38. Catholic church time spent on helping the poor
Does the Catholic Church spend too much, the right amount or too little time helping the poor?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Too much time 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 4% 0% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 1%
The right amount of time 29% 19% 26% 33% 42% 30% 18% 38% 29% 29% 29% 26% 33%
Too little time 42% 45% 39% 47% 35% 44% 39% 38% 48% 37% 35% 47% 49%
Not sure 26% 33% 31% 17% 22% 23% 43% 22% 20% 31% 31% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (128) (318) (377) (174) (775) (120) (102) (478) (519) (328) (365) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Too much time 3% 2% 5% 1% 6% 1% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 3% 4% 0%
The right amount of time 29% 27% 41% 28% 13% 30% 42% 29% 26% 32% 27% 26% 31% 37%
Too little time 42% 47% 32% 48% 65% 45% 33% 42% 45% 41% 43% 45% 42% 48%
Not sure 26% 24% 22% 23% 16% 24% 23% 27% 28% 22% 26% 26% 24% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (397) (230) (314) (257) (354) (340) (158) (215) (379) (245) (362) (385) (88)
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39. Opinion of Popes — Pope Francis
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following Popes?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 25% 16% 21% 31% 36% 26% 20% 25% 25% 25% 20% 23% 36%
Somewhat favorable 23% 18% 23% 25% 29% 24% 22% 18% 25% 22% 24% 21% 26%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 4% 9% 5% 2% 5% 8% 3% 8% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Very unfavorable 6% 9% 8% 4% 4% 5% 4% 20% 7% 6% 7% 8% 3%
Don’t know 40% 53% 39% 36% 29% 40% 45% 34% 35% 45% 43% 44% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (126) (318) (374) (174) (773) (117) (102) (474) (518) (326) (363) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 25% 34% 23% 21% 29% 31% 20% 30% 25% 25% 21% 19% 32% 33%
Somewhat favorable 23% 28% 26% 22% 30% 28% 21% 30% 19% 21% 26% 19% 30% 35%
Somewhat unfavorable 5% 4% 9% 6% 2% 7% 7% 5% 8% 5% 4% 4% 7% 2%
Very unfavorable 6% 5% 4% 8% 9% 5% 6% 8% 2% 8% 6% 9% 3% 1%
Don’t know 40% 29% 39% 43% 30% 29% 46% 27% 46% 40% 43% 49% 28% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (992) (396) (229) (312) (258) (350) (337) (157) (212) (377) (246) (359) (383) (87)
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40. Opinion of Popes — Pope Benedict XVI
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following Popes?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 9% 3% 7% 11% 15% 8% 9% 11% 7% 10% 11% 8% 5%
Somewhat favorable 19% 11% 15% 25% 29% 20% 18% 16% 21% 17% 21% 18% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 14% 17% 19% 10% 16% 12% 16% 18% 14% 11% 11% 30%
Very unfavorable 15% 16% 20% 12% 11% 16% 6% 19% 18% 12% 9% 19% 20%
Don’t know 42% 56% 41% 34% 36% 40% 54% 38% 35% 48% 48% 44% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (125) (319) (373) (173) (771) (117) (102) (472) (518) (327) (363) (300)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 9% 10% 10% 8% 4% 10% 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 11%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 29% 16% 9% 24% 26% 16% 19% 22% 17% 17% 22% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 20% 17% 13% 19% 16% 17% 20% 20% 12% 15% 10% 19% 18%
Very unfavorable 15% 18% 6% 20% 32% 16% 7% 19% 10% 14% 18% 16% 13% 15%
Don’t know 42% 32% 39% 43% 36% 34% 42% 36% 44% 43% 41% 48% 35% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (990) (394) (228) (312) (258) (349) (336) (157) (211) (377) (245) (360) (381) (86)
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41. Opinion of Popes — Pope John Paul Il
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following Popes?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 21% 10% 22% 24% 30% 21% 16% 24% 23% 19% 22% 20% 21%
Somewhat favorable 21% 14% 16% 27% 28% 22% 20% 15% 24% 18% 20% 17% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 16% 8% 4% 10% 9% 9% 11% 9% 9% 6% 19%
Very unfavorable 7% 10% 9% 4% 6% 6% 6% 15% 10% 5% 6% 11% 5%
Don’t know 41% 55% 37% 37% 31% 40% 49% 37% 32% 49% 44% 46% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (126) (319) (374) (172) (772) (117) (102) (474) (517) (325) (363) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 21% 19% 27% 22% 9% 24% 28% 23% 18% 24% 17% 16% 27% 20%
Somewhat favorable 21% 29% 23% 18% 28% 22% 20% 26% 17% 20% 22% 18% 23% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 15% 10% 8% 16% 12% 6% 14% 16% 6% 9% 7% 13% 8%
Very unfavorable 7% 4% 3% 13% 12% 8% 5% 6% 4% 8% 10% 11% 4% 8%
Don’t know 41% 33% 37% 40% 35% 34% 40% 31% 45% 42% 42% 48% 33% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (991) (396) (228) (311) (258) (348) (338) (157) (211) (377) (246) (359) (382) (87)
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42. Opinion of Popes — Pope John XXl
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following Popes?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very favorable 12% 3% 8% 17% 25% 13% 5% 16% 10% 15% 13% 11% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 10% 10% 25% 30% 17% 20% 18% 20% 15% 18% 16% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 6% 9% 7% 5% 6% 11% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8%
Very unfavorable 7% 10% 9% 3% 4% 6% 4% 13% 9% 4% 7% 8% 4%
Don’t know 56% 71% 64% 48% 37% 57% 60% 46% 53% 59% 55% 59% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (126) (317) (369) (173) (768) (115) (102) (470) (515) (324) (361) (300)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very favorable 12% 14% 15% 12% 9% 13% 13% 16% 11% 12% 12% 10% 14% 19%
Somewhat favorable 18% 19% 26% 14% 16% 18% 23% 16% 16% 19% 18% 15% 23% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 7% 10% 6% 7% 9% 8% 6% 10% 8% 5% 7% 6% 9% 8%
Very unfavorable 7% 5% 4% 10% 15% 6% 3% 5% 5% 8% 7% 10% 4% 3%
Don’t know 56% 53% 49% 57% 51% 55% 55% 53% 60% 56% 56% 59% 50% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (985) (391) (227) (311) (256) (346) (336) (155) (211) (375) (244) (357) (379) (86)
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43. Funding for space exploration
Should government funding of space exploration be increased, kept the same or decreased?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Increased a lot 15% 11% 16% 15% 15% 17% 5% 10% 23% 7% 9% 17% 20%
Increased a little 19% 19% 15% 23% 19% 21% 12% 15% 22% 16% 14% 22% 23%
Kept the same 27% 28% 23% 30% 28% 26% 32% 30% 25% 30% 31% 24% 25%
Decreased a little 10% 10% 10% 8% 14% 10% 8% 12% 8% 12% 6% 14% 11%
Decreased a lot 13% 9% 15% 12% 19% 14% 10% 10% 13% 13% 19% 9% 8%
Not sure 16% 23% 21% 11% 5% 11% 34% 23% 10% 22% 20% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Increased a lot 15% 16% 18% 12% 19% 14% 16% 10% 15% 13% 20% 12% 13% 19%
Increased a little 19% 19% 24% 16% 19% 19% 22% 19% 16% 20% 19% 14% 21% 31%
Kept the same 27% 27% 24% 35% 35% 26% 26% 27% 25% 32% 22% 32% 27% 28%
Decreased a little 10% 10% 12% 9% 9% 13% 9% 11% 11% 10% 9% 8% 12% 8%
Decreased a lot 13% 10% 15% 17% 8% 14% 18% 13% 13% 12% 15% 15% 13% 6%
Not sure 16% 18% 8% 11% 10% 15% 9% 19% 21% 13% 14% 19% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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44,
Do you personally believe that there is intelligent life somewhere in space, or not?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 52% 52% 52% 56% 44% 56% 32% 51% 58% 47% 48% 56% 54%
No 20% 19% 20% 15% 30% 16% 35% 24% 21% 19% 27% 13% 17%
Don’t know 28% 29% 28% 29% 26% 28% 33% 24% 21% 34% 24% 31% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (319) (378) (174) (776) (121) (102) (478) (521) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Yes 52% 47% 52% 60% 62% 51% 50% 61% 46% 49% 56% 52% 53% 57%
No 20% 20% 24% 19% 13% 19% 27% 10% 25% 24% 15% 22% 22% 13%
Don’t know 28% 33% 24% 21% 25% 31% 23% 30% 29% 26% 29% 26% 25% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (229) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (246) (363) (385) (88)
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45. Life currently on Mars
Do you personally believe that there is life on the planet Mars, or not?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 14% 18% 16% 14% 2% 13% 10% 21% 12% 15% 16% 14% 10%
No 52% 54% 49% 48% 64% 54% 44% 52% 60% 44% 53% 44% 63%
Don’t know 34% 28% 35% 38% 34% 33% 46% 26% 27% 40% 31% 43% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (125) (316) (379) (173) (771) (120) (102) (475) (518) (327) (365) (301)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Yes 14% 12% 13% 14% 16% 8% 14% 14% 6% 17% 15% 15% 14% 16%
No 52% 48% 58% 60% 48% 56% 59% 53% 54% 54% 46% 50% 55% 51%
Don’t know 34% 40% 29% 26% 36% 37% 27% 32% 40% 29% 38% 35% 31% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (993) (396) (228) (313) (257) (351) (338) (157) (214) (376) (246) (360) (384) (86)
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46. Life ever on Mars
Do you personally believe that there ever was life on Mars, or not?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 30% 37% 32% 27% 21% 30% 21% 38% 34% 26% 27% 37% 25%
No 25% 24% 26% 23% 29% 24% 31% 26% 25% 25% 31% 19% 23%
Don’t know 45% 39% 42% 50% 50% 46% 49% 35% 41% 49% 42% 45% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (318) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Yes 30% 28% 36% 27% 37% 24% 31% 29% 20% 32% 37% 32% 29% 32%
No 25% 19% 31% 28% 17% 24% 33% 14% 27% 33% 18% 28% 24% 17%
Don’t know 45% 53% 32% 45% 46% 52% 36% 57% 53% 35% 45% 40% 46% 51%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (229) (314) (258) (355) (339) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (385) (87)
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47. Importance of issues
How important are the following issues to you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 94% 84% 94% 100% 97% 95% 91% 90% 91% 97% 93% 92% 99%
Immigration 72% 62% 67% 75% 94% 75% 59% 69% 70% 75% 72% 70% 7%
The environment 76% 71% 74% 7% 83% 75% 74% 80% 70% 81% 77% 78% 69%
Terrorism 80% 62% 75% 93% 91% 81% 78% 75% 75% 85% 85% 76% 7%
Gay rights 44% 52% 42% 39% 42% 45% 27% 58% 37% 49% 36% 48% 51%
Education 87% 82% 85% 89% 92% 89% 80% 82% 83% 90% 84% 86% 93%
Health care 89% 80% 90% 92% 93% 90% 86% 86% 85% 92% 85% 90% 94%
Social security 89% 77% 86% 98% 96% 91% 88% 81% 86% 92% 92% 87% 88%
The budget deficit 85% 73% 83% 90% 93% 86% 78% 82% 79% 90% 86% 85% 80%
The war in Afghanistan 64% 60% 61% 67% 68% 65% 56% 63% 59% 68% 64% 62% 65%
Taxes 88% 79% 86% 94% 96% 91% 85% 79% 86% 91% 92% 85% 87%
Medicare 86% 72% 84% 95% 95% 87% 90% 80% 81% 91% 89% 85% 85%
Abortion 59% 60% 50% 60% 70% 60% 45% 65% 55% 62% 56% 61% 59%
Totals (996) (126) (318) (378) (174) (774) (120) (102) (477) (519) (328) (366) (302)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 94% 96% 97% 91% 93% 97% 95% 97% 91% 95% 94% 90% 97% 98%
Immigration 2% 63% 88% 69% 65% 2% 82% 76% 65% 71% 78% 67% 77% 77%
The environment 76% 84% 63% 2% 88% 7% 64% 7% 68% 76% 81% 79% 79% 65%
Terrorism 80% 71% 94% 78% 64% 85% 87% 81% 73% 82% 81% 76% 87% 82%
Gay rights 44% 59% 30% 34% 73% 39% 26% 45% 40% 42% 49% 42% 43% 44%
Education 87% 89% 84% 87% 95% 88% 83% 84% 86% 88% 86% 84% 87% 87%
Health care 89% 95% 92% 81% 98% 91% 83% 91% 88% 87% 91% 83% 94% 89%
Social security 89% 91% 94% 87% 94% 87% 91% 86% 86% 93% 89% 87% 92% 91%
The budget deficit 85% 76% 94% 86% 74% 86% 91% 86% 82% 86% 84% 80% 90% 88%
The war in Afghanistan 64% 57% 76% 59% 59% 62% 70% 62% 58% 66% 66% 62% 67% 64%
Taxes 88% 86% 96% 86% 82% 89% 95% 90% 88% 88% 88% 84% 93% 84%
Medicare 86% 90% 88% 82% 88% 87% 87% 87% 83% 89% 86% 86% 88% 87%
Abortion 59% 55% 59% 61% 63% 51% 61% 50% 62% 59% 61% 60% 59% 45%
Totals (996) (399) (230) (311) (258) (351) (340) (158) (213) (380) (245) (362) (383) (88)
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48. Most important issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 37% 42% 36% 39% 23% 33% 45% 49% 41% 32% 37% 33% 42%
Immigration 3% 0% 5% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
The environment 6% 13% 6% 3% 3% 6% 3% 8% 7% 6% 3% 10% 5%
Terrorism 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Gay rights 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 5%
Education 4% 4% 9% 2% 1% 3% 12% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5%
Health care 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 14% 9% 17% 8% 19% 13% 15% 13%
Social security 12% 1% 8% 15% 28% 12% 15% 6% 10% 13% 17% 9% 6%
The budget deficit 7% 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 3% 6% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6%
The war in Afghanistan 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Taxes 5% 1% 8% 5% 5% 6% 4% 0% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7%
Medicare 2% 0% 1% 4% 5% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Abortion 5% 11% 3% 2% 4% 5% 0% 7% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (957) (113) (299) (372) (173) (748) (112) (97) (457) (500) (318) (349) (290)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 37% 33% 48% 35% 27% 42% 39% 45% 35% 36% 34% 34% 41% 30%
Immigration 3% 1% 4% 3% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 2%
The environment 6% 8% 3% 5% 13% 3% 3% 8% 3% 6% 7% 8% 3% 2%
Terrorism 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 7%
Gay rights 2% 5% 0% 1% 6% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 15%
Education 4% 7% 1% 4% 6% 6% 1% 4% 4% 3% 7% 4% 5% 2%
Health care 14% 18% 7% 15% 22% 9% 8% 10% 16% 14% 13% 15% 14% 5%
Social security 12% 17% 10% 11% 10% 16% 11% 7% 16% 12% 11% 14% 10% 11%
The budget deficit 7% 2% 9% 11% 5% 5% 13% 2% 8% 8% 9% 6% 8% 12%
The war in Afghanistan 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Taxes 5% 2% 8% 5% 3% 5% 8% 6% 6% 3% 6% 3% 7% 9%
Medicare 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 1% 4% 1% 3%
Abortion 5% 1% 3% 6% 4% 2% 7% 7% 6% 2% 5% 5% 2% 2%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income
Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (957) (380) (221) (304) (245) (339) (330) (148) (205) (365) (239) (347) (366) (85)
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49. Respondents have a somewhat or very favorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 43% 42% 46% 43% 38% 36% 81% 38% 39% 46% 41% 40% 51%
John Boehner 22% 12% 19% 24% 38% 23% 15% 21% 24% 20% 25% 20% 21%
Mitch McConnell 20% 12% 20% 20% 33% 21% 17% 21% 25% 16% 22% 18% 20%
Harry Reid 21% 20% 22% 20% 26% 19% 35% 21% 26% 17% 19% 20% 28%
Nancy Pelosi 28% 23% 30% 28% 32% 24% 47% 28% 30% 26% 24% 25% 40%
Joe Biden 40% 39% 40% 43% 39% 35% 65% 43% 41% 40% 38% 36% 50%
Hillary Clinton 47% 44% 47% 48% 47% 41% 70% 50% 44% 49% 45% 40% 60%
Totals (997) (127) (318) (378) (174) (776) (120) (101) (478) (519) (327) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 43% 80% 11% 32% 81% 50% 13% 55% 42% 41% 37% 43% 44% 46%
John Boehner 22% 16% 43% 19% 5% 19% 38% 17% 21% 22% 26% 20% 20% 17%
Mitch McConnell 20% 16% 38% 14% 5% 18% 36% 14% 19% 21% 25% 17% 20% 19%
Harry Reid 21% 43% 10% 11% 40% 31% 6% 17% 23% 19% 27% 18% 24% 26%
Nancy Pelosi 28% 58% 7% 18% 59% 36% 6% 31% 32% 24% 30% 23% 30% 39%
Joe Biden 40% 7% 15% 27% 2% 53% 13% 44% 41% 40% 38% 37% 44% 42%
Hillary Clinton 47% 84% 16% 38% 81% 55% 18% 55% 46% 45% 44% 44% 49% 50%
Totals (997) (398) (230) (313) (257) (353) (340) (158) (214) (879) (246) (362) (383) (88)
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50. Respondents have a somewhat or very unfavorable opinion of these individuals
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Barack Obama 49% 38% 47% 53% 60% 58% 5% 42% 54% 43% 48% 51% 46%
John Boehner 54% 50% 55% 56% 58% 56% 56% 40% 62% 47% 49% 53% 65%
Mitch McConnell 46% 41% 44% 50% 52% 50% 39% 34% 54% 39% 44% 43% 56%
Harry Reid 48% 36% 43% 55% 61% 56% 19% 30% 55% 41% 46% 48% 51%
Nancy Pelosi 53% 42% 50% 59% 65% 62% 17% 44% 57% 49% 51% 57% 52%
Joe Biden 46% 32% 46% 51% 59% 55% 14% 31% 50% 42% 44% 51% 44%
Hillary Clinton 44% 34% 43% 47% 51% 52% 10% 29% 49% 38% 44% 48% 37%
Totals (997) (127) (318) (378) (174) (776) (120) (101) (478) (519) (327) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Barack Obama 49% 16% 87% 58% 13% 45% 84% 36% 49% 53% 51% 44% 51% 54%
John Boehner 54% 64% 45% 60% 71% 59% 52% 53% 57% 54% 53% 51% 59% 63%
Mitch McConnell 46% 51% 38% 56% 60% 52% 42% 44% 47% 47% 46% 44% 48% 54%
Harry Reid 48% 24% 75% 61% 23% 44% 76% 40% 45% 51% 51% 45% 46% 56%
Nancy Pelosi 53% 25% 85% 66% 22% 50% 84% 51% 45% 60% 52% 51% 56% 55%
Joe Biden 46% 14% 82% 57% 19% 35% 82% 42% 40% 51% 47% 43% 48% 54%
Hillary Clinton 44% 9% 81% 54% 13% 36% 78% 36% 37% 48% 47% 42% 44% 50%
Totals (997) (398) (230) (313) (257) (353) (340) (158) (214) (379) (246) (362) (383) (88)
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51. Approval of Obama as President
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling his job as President?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 17% 10% 22% 20% 17% 12% 51% 12% 17% 18% 17% 17% 19%
Somewhat approve 21% 22% 22% 21% 18% 20% 25% 25% 19% 24% 16% 20% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 13% 16% 15% 8% 15% 9% 14% 13% 15% 16% 12% 13%
Strongly disapprove 41% 36% 35% 42% 57% 49% 6% 34% 48% 34% 43% 43% 33%
Not sure 7% 19% 5% 2% 0% 5% 8% 15% 4% 9% 8% 7% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (318) (379) (174) (777) (121) (101) (479) (520) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 17% 40% 2% 5% 31% 26% 4% 9% 20% 21% 17% 18% 19% 13%
Somewhat approve 21% 35% 5% 21% 46% 20% 2% 42% 16% 17% 17% 18% 24% 33%
Somewhat disapprove 14% 12% 16% 14% 7% 20% 16% 14% 15% 16% 9% 14% 16% 12%
Strongly disapprove 41% 9% 7% 52% 13% 30% 75% 26% 40% 44% 47% 40% 38% 42%
Not sure 7% 4% 0% 7% 4% 3% 2% 9% 9% 2% 11% 9% 3% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (399) (230) (314) (257) (355) (340) (158) (215) (379) (247) (363) (384) (88)
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52. Obama approval on issues
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Barack Obama is handling these specific issues?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
The economy 35% 29% 39% 35% 34% 28% 67% 33% 34% 35% 28% 33% 48%
Immigration 35% 32% 39% 35% 28% 31% 53% 34% 34% 35% 27% 32% 52%
The environment 37% 34% 39% 39% 35% 34% 55% 37% 35% 40% 27% 39% 51%
Terrorism 42% 35% 38% 48% 45% 37% 69% 40% 43% 41% 38% 41% 50%
Gay rights 39% 43% 42% 37% 27% 38% 45% 33% 37% 40% 27% 39% 59%
Education 40% 29% 43% 44% 43% 35% 71% 34% 37% 43% 35% 41% 47%
Health care 38% 38% 40% 40% 32% 32% 71% 37% 38% 39% 30% 37% 55%
Social security 33% 28% 37% 34% 34% 27% 69% 26% 32% 34% 26% 34% 45%
The war in Afghanistan 39% 36% 34% 43% 42% 36% 53% 38% 38% 40% 33% 35% 55%
The budget deficit 32% 27% 34% 34% 35% 27% 64% 28% 33% 32% 29% 30% 42%
Taxes 35% 34% 35% 34% 35% 29% 66% 30% 35% 34% 29% 33% 45%
Medicare 36% 32% 37% 39% 34% 31% 64% 33% 37% 34% 29% 34% 50%
Abortion 35% 36% 35% 36% 33% 33% 50% 29% 33% 37% 27% 34% 50%
Totals (991) (126) (316) (377) (172) (772) (118) (101) (475) (516) (327) (363) (301)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
The economy 35% 70% 8% 21% 73% 41% 9% 43% 34% 35% 28% 31% 40% 43%
Immigration 35% 69% 11% 21% 62% 48% 11% 38% 34% 36% 30% 31% 36% 49%
The environment 37% 67% 15% 24% 67% 46% 14% 46% 33% 39% 32% 32% 42% 47%
Terrorism 42% 73% 21% 29% 67% 53% 21% 47% 42% 43% 36% 35% 50% 48%
Gay rights 39% 68% 19% 30% 75% 45% 13% 49% 38% 34% 39% 33% 41% 60%
Education 40% 2% 16% 29% 71% 48% 18% 47% 35% 44% 33% 36% 47% 48%
Health care 38% 75% 10% 26% 74% 49% 10% 49% 40% 36% 33% 33% 43% 50%
Social security 33% 65% 11% 22% 67% 41% 9% 37% 32% 35% 28% 30% 37% 49%
The war in Afghanistan 39% 68% 22% 28% 65% 42% 22% 49% 38% 38% 33% 33% 44% 46%
The budget deficit 32% 66% 8% 21% 67% 41% 8% 36% 29% 35% 30% 32% 34% 44%
Taxes 35% 69% 10% 23% 65% 47% 9% 38% 34% 36% 30% 31% 36% 47%
Medicare 36% 2% 10% 21% 68% 46% 12% 38% 37% 37% 30% 31% 40% 47%
Abortion 35% 64% 15% 26% 68% 42% 12% 45% 34% 33% 33% 29% 40% 54%
Totals (991) (393) (230) (312) (255) (350) (340) (157) (213) (376) (245) (362) (380) (87)
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53. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Strongly approve 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Somewhat approve 8% 10% 7% 10% 4% 8% 7% 12% 8% 9% 10% 9% 5%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 13% 12% 19% 12% 7% 12% 17% 17% 9% 17% 11% 14% 16%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 13% 21% 25% 31% 24% 15% 17% 21% 22% 23% 21% 22%
Strongly disapprove 43% 39% 37% 46% 57% 45% 36% 40% 53% 34% 39% 42% 53%
Not sure 12% 24% 13% 7% 1% 9% 23% 13% 7% 16% 15% 13% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (318) (379) (173) (775) (121) (102) (479) (519) (327) (367) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Strongly approve 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0%
Somewhat approve 8% 10% 13% 3% 5% 12% 6% 7% 4% 11% 8% 11% 3% 4%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 13% 15% 17% 11% 12% 15% 13% 12% 16% 12% 14% 14% 13% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 20% 29% 20% 14% 17% 35% 25% 18% 23% 22% 19% 24% 28%
Strongly disapprove 43% 44% 34% 57% 58% 48% 37% 42% 48% 40% 46% 39% 48% 50%
Not sure 12% 9% 6% 8% 9% 7% 7% 14% 13% 12% 10% 16% 9% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (398) (230) (314) (257) (354) (340) (157) (214) (380) (247) (363) (384) (88)
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54. Respondent’s ideology
In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 8% 12% 10% 6% 4% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 4% 12% 10%
Liberal 15% 13% 17% 16% 14% 16% 16% 13% 15% 16% 11% 13% 26%
Moderate 30% 27% 37% 27% 30% 28% 46% 28% 29% 32% 32% 29% 30%
Conservative 25% 11% 20% 34% 37% 30% 8% 11% 27% 23% 22% 26% 27%
Very conservative 11% 10% 11% 10% 14% 12% 6% 11% 13% 9% 16% 8% 6%
Not sure 11% 27% 5% 7% 1% 7% 16% 31% 8% 13% 15% 12% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 8% 13% 1% 8% 34% 0% 0% 4% 12% 8% 7% 8% 10% 4%
Liberal 15% 29% 3% 10% 66% 0% 0% 24% 10% 15% 15% 12% 19% 25%
Moderate 30% 38% 18% 34% 0% 100% 0% 30% 34% 27% 34% 30% 33% 33%
Conservative 25% 7% 52% 29% 0% 0% 70% 18% 26% 27% 25% 21% 26% 32%
Very conservative 11% 6% 25% 8% 0% 0% 30% 4% 13% 14% 8% 13% 8% 6%
Not sure 11% 7% 1% 11% 0% 0% 0% 20% 5% 9% 11% 15% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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55. Perceived Obama ideology
Would you say Barack Obama is...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very liberal 36% 18% 34% 42% 52% 43% 11% 20% 38% 33% 35% 38% 34%
Liberal 20% 23% 22% 18% 17% 19% 21% 24% 21% 19% 15% 19% 30%
Moderate 23% 24% 28% 22% 18% 22% 32% 23% 23% 23% 20% 23% 30%
Conservative 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 3% 11% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Very conservative 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 7% 1% 3% 4% 1% 0%
Not sure 15% 27% 11% 12% 11% 12% 23% 24% 11% 19% 22% 16% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (318) (379) (173) (776) (121) (101) (478) (520) (328) (367) (303)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Very liberal 36% 9% 69% 43% 6% 26% 73% 27% 38% 38% 36% 27% 41% 45%
Liberal 20% 27% 14% 19% 36% 23% 12% 23% 17% 21% 20% 20% 21% 33%
Moderate 23% 43% 4% 18% 44% 35% 2% 24% 25% 23% 22% 25% 22% 17%
Conservative 4% 7% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Very conservative 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 4% 1% 0%
Not sure 15% 12% 4% 17% 9% 8% 7% 24% 16% 11% 14% 19% 12% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (399) (230) (314) (256) (355) (340) (158) (214) (379) (247) (363) (383) (88)
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56. Perceived Obama sincerity
Do you think Barack Obama...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Says what he believes 39% 40% 42% 39% 34% 34% 74% 28% 39% 40% 39% 34% 49%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 50% 42% 50% 51% 61% 55% 17% 57% 52% 48% 52% 53% 42%
Not sure 11% 18% 8% 10% 4% 10% 9% 15% 9% 12% 9% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Says what he believes 39% 70% 17% 29% 69% 46% 18% 44% 37% 43% 31% 40% 41% 42%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 50% 22% 75% 62% 23% 45% 76% 41% 49% 52% 54% 49% 49% 49%
Not sure 11% 8% 8% 9% 8% 9% 6% 14% 14% 5% 15% 11% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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57. Obama likeability
Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like Barack Obama as a person?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Like a lot 31% 23% 32% 35% 31% 24% 65% 28% 25% 36% 27% 30% 39%
Like somewhat 24% 30% 28% 19% 17% 23% 24% 32% 28% 20% 24% 21% 27%
Dislike 33% 25% 30% 38% 42% 40% 3% 28% 35% 32% 36% 35% 27%
Not sure 12% 22% 10% 8% 10% 13% 8% 12% 12% 12% 13% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (127) (319) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (478) (521) (328) (366) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Like a lot 31% 61% 7% 20% 62% 38% 8% 37% 31% 31% 25% 27% 40% 27%
Like somewhat 24% 26% 21% 24% 22% 28% 20% 25% 22% 23% 26% 26% 19% 31%
Dislike 33% 7% 65% 40% 14% 25% 59% 27% 31% 36% 35% 31% 35% 36%
Not sure 12% 5% 8% 16% 2% 9% 13% 12% 16% 9% 14% 15% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (230) (313) (258) (355) (339) (158) (214) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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58. Trend of economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Getting better 21% 17% 24% 21% 25% 18% 37% 21% 21% 21% 14% 25% 28%
About the same 35% 38% 44% 28% 31% 35% 39% 36% 38% 33% 37% 31% 39%
Getting worse 38% 30% 30% 49% 43% 42% 15% 37% 38% 38% 44% 36% 30%
Not sure 5% 15% 3% 2% 1% 4% 9% 6% 3% 7% 5% 8% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Getting better 21% 36% 7% 16% 46% 25% 6% 20% 19% 22% 24% 18% 24% 35%
About the same 35% 42% 30% 39% 36% 40% 35% 34% 41% 36% 31% 39% 36% 27%
Getting worse 38% 19% 62% 42% 16% 34% 57% 37% 36% 39% 39% 37% 38% 36%
Not sure 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 9% 5% 4% 6% 7% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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59. Stock market expectations over next year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Higher 19% 14% 22% 17% 25% 20% 24% 9% 22% 16% 15% 20% 25%
About the same 35% 35% 38% 36% 26% 33% 29% 52% 36% 34% 37% 29% 40%
Lower 20% 21% 14% 23% 24% 24% 4% 13% 25% 15% 19% 22% 18%
Not sure 26% 30% 26% 24% 25% 23% 42% 26% 17% 35% 30% 29% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (124) (319) (377) (174) (775) (118) (101) (478) (516) (327) (363) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Higher 19% 30% 12% 15% 34% 23% 10% 20% 19% 18% 20% 13% 24% 29%
About the same 35% 36% 35% 36% 32% 35% 37% 38% 31% 36% 35% 39% 31% 37%
Lower 20% 10% 30% 26% 7% 20% 30% 13% 26% 20% 18% 19% 18% 24%
Not sure 26% 24% 23% 23% 26% 21% 23% 29% 24% 26% 27% 29% 27% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (994) (395) (230) (314) (256) (354) (339) (156) (214) (877) (247) (361) (383) (87)
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60. Change in personal finances over past year
Would you say that you and your family are...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Better off financially than
you were a year ago 14% 17% 18% 11% 9% 13% 18% 17% 15% 13% 8% 14% 24%
About the same
financially as you were a
year ago 45% 47% 48% 41% 47% 46% 52% 30% 48% 43% 44% 43% 49%
Worse off financially than
you were a year ago 34% 23% 27% 45% 44% 36% 16% 47% 33% 36% 40% 35% 25%
Not sure 6% 13% 7% 3% 0% 5% 14% 6% 4% 8% 7% 8% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (127) (319) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (328) (367) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Better off financially than
you were a year ago 14% 24% 10% 10% 22% 20% 6% 10% 19% 11% 17% 10% 16% 21%
About the same
financially as you were a
year ago 45% 49% 42% 47% 61% 46% 43% 51% 48% 49% 34% 47% 47% 52%
Worse off financially than
you were a year ago 34% 24% 45% 39% 15% 31% 49% 30% 25% 37% 42% 36% 35% 26%
Not sure 6% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 9% 7% 3% 8% 8% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (400) (230) (313) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (879) (247) (363) (384) (88)
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61. Own Home/Rent
Is the place where you live owned or rented?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Owned by you or your
family 58% 49% 45% 64% 87% 64% 45% 42% 60% 57% 52% 60% 68%
Rented from someone
else 40% 47% 53% 36% 11% 35% 48% 58% 39% 40% 46% 38% 29%
Other 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 8% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (128) (817) (379) (174) (775) (121) (102) (478) (520) (326) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Owned by you or your
family 58% 58% 69% 59% 57% 54% 69% 61% 58% 59% 56% 43% 67% 94%
Rented from someone
else 40% 40% 29% 40% 41% 43% 30% 36% 41% 40% 40% 55% 31% 6%
Other 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (399) (230) (313) (258) (354) (339) (157) (214) (380) (247) (362) (385) (88)
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62. Change in home value
Do you think the value of your home has increased or decreased in the last year?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Increased 20% 12% 28% 22% 16% 19% 17% 24% 21% 18% 12% 19% 29%
Stayed about the same 45% 40% 46% 49% 44% 45% 49% 44% 46% 44% 45% 38% 53%
Decreased 25% 14% 20% 27% 36% 26% 12% 25% 22% 27% 30% 27% 14%
Not sure 11% 35% 7% 3% 4% 10% 22% 6% 11% 11% 12% 15% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (682) (63) (190) (280) (149) (560) (62) (60) (336) (346) (222) (239) (221)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Increased 20% 26% 18% 14% 23% 22% 18% 11% 13% 19% 34% 13% 22% 28%
Stayed about the same 45% 46% 48% 47% 58% 48% 43% 53% 59% 41% 33% 43% 47% 54%
Decreased 25% 17% 30% 29% 10% 26% 35% 12% 25% 29% 26% 27% 25% 15%
Not sure 11% 11% 3% 10% 9% 4% 5% 25% 3% 11% 6% 16% 6% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (682) (264) (177) (215) (156) (237) (265) (109) (156) (262) (155) (182) (294) (82)
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63. Change in area’s home values
Do you think home prices in your area have increased or decreased in the last year?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Increased 34% 39% 33% 24% 63% 34% 30% 39% 42% 27% 27% 31% 56%
Stayed about the same 37% 33% 45% 31% 30% 41% 24% 36% 33% 41% 35% 50% 19%
Decreased 9% 7% 8% 12% 7% 9% 12% 2% 13% 5% 10% 5% 12%
Not sure 21% 21% 14% 33% 0% 16% 34% 24% 13% 28% 28% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (817) (65) (129) (98) (25) (216) (59) (42) (143) (174) (105) (128) (84)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Increased 34% 42% 30% 27% 47% 32% 32% 33% 30% 21% 57% 29% 44% 41%
Stayed about the same 37% 27% 32% 50% 26% 33% 46% 32% 34% 48% 26% 44% 27% 0%
Decreased 9% 14% 12% 4% 2% 15% 10% 8% 14% 9% 3% 8% 3% 42%
Not sure 21% 17% 26% 19% 25% 21% 11% 28% 22% 22% 14% 18% 26% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (317) (136) (53) (98) (102) (117) (75) (49) (59) (117) (92) (180) (91) (6)
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64. Expected change in area’s home values
Thinking ahead, do you think home prices in your area will increase or decrease in the next year?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Will increase a lot 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 7% 20% 6% 6% 8% 4% 6%
Will increase a little 26% 17% 30% 26% 35% 27% 25% 24% 28% 25% 19% 21% 45%
Will stay about the same 36% 38% 32% 37% 37% 38% 25% 36% 38% 34% 34% 42% 29%
Will decrease a little 10% 6% 10% 10% 16% 13% 0% 2% 10% 11% 10% 10% 10%
Will decrease a lot 4% 1% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1%
Not sure 18% 33% 15% 16% 6% 15% 36% 13% 14% 22% 24% 18% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Will increase a lot 6% 7% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 6% 4% 5% 10% 6% 6% 6%
Will increase a little 26% 35% 29% 20% 37% 29% 23% 24% 25% 24% 33% 18% 34% 38%
Will stay about the same 36% 30% 41% 45% 36% 32% 42% 35% 41% 36% 30% 38% 34% 44%
Will decrease a little 10% 7% 12% 12% 2% 13% 16% 11% 10% 11% 8% 9% 10% 9%
Will decrease a lot 4% 4% 5% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 0%
Not sure 18% 18% 10% 16% 17% 15% 10% 20% 15% 20% 16% 24% 13% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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65. Worry about mortgage payments
How worried are you about making your mortgage payments?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Very worried 8% 17% 10% 6% 1% 8% 8% 6% 6% 10% 9% 10% 5%
Somewhat worried 24% 19% 31% 31% 12% 23% 22% 33% 27% 22% 18% 29% 26%
Not worried 29% 14% 34% 34% 30% 28% 28% 39% 29% 29% 22% 28% 40%
Don’t have mortgage
payments 39% 51% 25% 29% 57% 40% 41% 22% 38% 40% 52% 34% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (682) (83) (190) (280) (149) (560) (62) (60) (336) (346) (222) (239) (221)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Very worried 8% 6% 7% 12% 4% 8% 7% 4% 7% 8% 12% 17% 4% 3%
Somewhat worried 24% 23% 33% 23% 21% 29% 24% 25% 22% 23% 28% 21% 25% 32%
Not worried 29% 39% 27% 20% 39% 30% 27% 27% 29% 28% 32% 20% 30% 49%
Don’t have mortgage
payments 39% 33% 33% 46% 36% 33% 42% 45% 42% 40% 29% 42% 41% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (682) (264) 177) (215) (156) (237) (265) (109) (156) (262) (155) (182) (294) (82)
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66. Home Purchase Plans
Do you plan to buy a home in the next 12 months?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Will definitely buy a home 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
Am considering buying a
home 12% 15% 19% 7% 1% 9% 19% 21% 12% 12% 10% 12% 14%
Not looking for a home
now 87% 84% 79% 92% 99% 90% 79% 78% 88% 87% 90% 87% 84%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (127) (319) (378) (174) (775) (121) (102) (477) (521) (328) (366) (304)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Will definitely buy a home 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
Am considering buying a
home 12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 12% 12% 7% 14% 12% 13% 13% 13% 10%
Not looking for a home
now 87% 88% 87% 87% 86% 88% 87% 92% 84% 87% 87% 87% 85% 90%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (998) (399) (230) (313) (257) (355) (339) (158) (215) (379) (246) (362) (385) (87)
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67. Children under the age of 18
Are you the parent or guardian of any children under the age of 18?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 20% 11% 44% 14% 1% 18% 28% 21% 17% 23% 17% 22% 21%
No 80% 89% 56% 86% 99% 82% 72% 79% 83% 7% 83% 78% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (819) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Yes 20% 23% 22% 15% 19% 26% 18% 21% 20% 18% 21% 18% 23% 21%
No 80% 77% 78% 85% 81% 74% 82% 79% 80% 82% 79% 82% 77% 79%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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68. Voter Registration Status
Are you registered to vote?

Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Yes 69% 50% 62% 82% 86% 71% 69% 56% 68% 70% 59% 70% 85%
No 27% 41% 35% 15% 14% 26% 30% 32% 27% 27% 35% 26% 14%
Don’t know 4% 9% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 12% 5% 4% 6% 4% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast  Midwest South West Under 40  40-100 100+
Yes 69% 75% 86% 62% 68% 79% 76% 70% 75% 67% 66% 55% 81% 90%
No 27% 22% 14% 33% 28% 20% 22% 24% 24% 31% 25% 39% 19% 10%
Don’t know 4% 2% 0% 4% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 9% 6% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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69. Job availability in six months
Six months from now, do you think there will be...
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
More jobs 16% 14% 17% 17% 17% 14% 27% 14% 19% 13% 12% 17% 22%
The same amount of jobs 40% 40% 47% 36% 37% 38% 36% 57% 40% 40% 43% 37% 39%
Fewer jobs 30% 23% 25% 37% 38% 37% 9% 16% 31% 30% 30% 33% 27%
Not sure 13% 23% 11% 11% 8% 11% 28% 13% 10% 17% 15% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (128) (318) (379) (174) (776) (121) (102) (479) (520) (327) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
More jobs 16% 30% 7% 9% 34% 18% 5% 13% 17% 15% 19% 13% 20% 24%
The same amount of jobs 40% 40% 37% 44% 39% 46% 36% 43% 34% 40% 44% 44% 38% 47%
Fewer jobs 30% 17% 47% 36% 17% 25% 48% 28% 34% 32% 26% 26% 34% 26%
Not sure 13% 13% 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 16% 14% 13% 11% 17% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (399) (230) (314) (258) (354) (340) (158) (215) (380) (246) (363) (384) (88)
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70. Race
What racial or ethnic group best describes you?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
White 66% 53% 60% 74% 79% 89% 0% 0% 67% 65% 65% 64% 70%
Black 15% 16% 18% 11% 12% 0% 100% 0% 13% 16% 17% 16% 9%
Hispanic 11% 18% 10% 10% 5% 0% 0% 100% 10% 12% 14% 12% 6%
Asian 4% 7% 6% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0% 3% 10%
Native American 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Middle Eastern 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Mixed 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Other 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
White 66% 51% 82% 7% 63% 59% 82% 71% 64% 67% 62% 63% 68% 69%
Black 15% 29% 2% 8% 15% 22% 6% 13% 15% 20% 7% 16% 15% 12%
Hispanic 11% 11% 9% 8% 10% 10% 7% 11% 4% 8% 22% 14% 11% 4%
Asian 4% 6% 1% 3% 8% 5% 1% 1% 10% 2% 2% 2% 3% 10%
Native American 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Middle Eastern 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Mixed 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Other 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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71. Marital Status
What is your marital status?
Age Race Gender Education

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Male Female HSorless Some college College graduate
Married 43% 12% 47% 52% 64% 44% 40% 38% 41% 44% 44% 37% 49%
Separated 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Divorced 12% 1% 8% 23% 12% 13% 10% 6% 8% 15% 14% 11% 10%
Widowed 5% 0% 0% 4% 21% 5% 4% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 4%
Single 35% 85% 36% 10% 3% 31% 43% 45% 43% 27% 31% 41% 31%
Domestic partnership 5% 1% 7% 7% 0% 6% 1% 1% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (128) (319) (379) (174) (777) (121) (102) (479) (521) (328) (367) (305)

Party ID Ideology Region Family Income

Total Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Northeast Midwest South West Under40  40-100 100+
Married 43% 42% 51% 43% 33% 46% 51% 44% 46% 39% 45% 26% 60% 68%
Separated 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 1%
Divorced 12% 14% 14% 9% 14% 6% 16% 7% 8% 15% 13% 17% 8% 6%
Widowed 5% 4% 8% 5% 2% 7% 5% 4% 2% 6% 5% 5% 3% 0%
Single 35% 34% 24% 39% 38% 34% 25% 36% 38% 33% 33% 45% 20% 13%
Domestic partnership 5% 5% 1% 4% 12% 5% 1% 5% 5% 6% 2% 3% 7% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (400) (230) (314) (258) (355) (340) (158) (215) (380) (247) (363) (385) (88)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

September 21-23, 2013

U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov's opt-in Internet panel using sam-
ple matching. A random sample (stratified by age, gender, race, education,
and region) was selected from the 2010 American Community Study. Voter
registration was imputed from the November 2010 Current Population Survey
Registration and Voting Supplement. Religion, political interest, minor party
identification, and non-placement on an ideology scale, were imputed from
the 2008 Pew Religion in American Life Survey.

The sample was weighted using propensity scores based on age, gender,
race, education, news interest, voter registration, and non-placement on an
ideology scale. The weights range from 0.2 to 7.3, with a mean of one and a
standard deviation of 1.22.

1000

+ 4.9% (adjusted for weighting)

Web-based interviews

21 questions not reported.

You
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